THE STATE Department of Commerce, Community,

O%LASKA and Economic Development

ALCOHOL AND MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER

550 West 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM
TO: Bob Klein, Chair, and Members of the DATE: April 3,2018
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
FROM: Erika McConnell, Director RE: 5120 Alaska Wine Guy
Requested License renewal; time extension for license transfer; refund of late fee assessed
Action: under AS 04.11.270(b)(3)

Statutory AS 04.06.090(b): “The board shall review all applications for licenses made under
Authority: this title and may order the director to issue, renew, revoke, transfer, or suspend
licenses and permits authorized under this title.”

AS 04.11.030(b) and (c): “(b) If an application for the transfer of ownership of a
license from a deceased licensee is not made within 90 days of the death of the
licensee or within an additional 90 days if an application for transfer of ownership
made by the executor is denied, or no petition is made to the board for an extension
of time under (c) of this section within the time, the license is forfeited.

(c) The board may extend the time limits in (b) of this section on petition of the
executor or administrator.”

There is no statutory authority for the board to refund a late fee. The board may
conclude that the late fee was assessed in error, which would then require a refund.

Staff Rec.: Approve the renewal; approve final six month time extension to October 3, 2018;
deny the request for late fee refund

Background: Ms. Caddell, the personal representative for both deceased owners of this package
store license in Anchorage, requested a time extension under AS 04.11.030(c) in April of 2016,
which was granted, until December 2016, by the board. No transfer application was submitted. The
license appears to have been operated for a few months at the beginning of 2017. When this
situation came to light in October of 2017, I informed Ms. Caddell that the license was forfeited in
accordance with AS 04.11.030(b).

Ms. Caddell appealed the decision to the board at the November 13, 2017, meeting, and the board
resurrected the license and extended the deadline to file a transfer to April 30, 2018.
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While Ms. Caddell did not get a formal notice of board action until late February, 2018, she was
notified by email on December 8, 2017, that her license was reinstated. She never notified our office
that she intended to start operating her license again, so a new copy of her 2016/2017 license was
not sent to her.

Her renewal application was received on January 3, 2018, and deemed complete on March 1, 2018.
A temporary license was issued on March 5, 2018. As noted in her renewal application, she is
transitioning to a seasonal license with the intention of operating from January to June.

Ms. Caddell is requesting an extension to December 31, 2018. I disagree that she was unable to
begin marketing her license until a physical copy of the license was in her possession, so I disagree
that AMCO is responsible for causing her delays. That said, I suggest the board renew the license
and approve an additional six month extension, to October 3, 2018, for a transfer application to be
submitted. Should the board agree and set that as her deadline, Ms. Caddell will have been given
approximately 33 months from the time the second of the two licensees passed away, and
approximately 54 months from the time the first licensee passed away, to file a transfer of the
license. I recommend that the board indicate to Ms. Caddell that no additional time extensions will
be considered.

The renewal application for this license was first received on January 3, 2018. An incomplete letter
was emailed to the email address provided by the licensee on January 25, informing the licensee that
corrections were needed to the application and that if the application was still incomplete after seven
days, the $500 late fee would be assessed. The email address is the same one with which Ms. Caddell
and this office have communicated previously. Email is an accepted method of business
communication.

Corrections to the renewal application for this license were received on February 28.
Attachment:  Request for time extension

Refund request
Renewal application



.

March 16, 2018

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7™ Ave., Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

RE: Alaska Wine Guy, License #5120

Dear Ms. McConnell,

When [ last appeared before the board on behalf of AWG, INC and the Estate of Ernae
Caddell/Thomas Faughnan, I was granted six months to market license #5120 for sale. While
working diligently with Director McConnell and Sarah Oates to get the license renewed
following the decision of reinstatement by the board this license was held up and severely
impacted by the license renewal process itself. On December 8, 2017 I was told I would be
getting a letter of reinstatement which I did not receive until the license was physically issued on
March 5th. Per the advice of my real estate broker and others I did not list this license for sale
until it had been fully issued and was transferable. Please see attached correspondence with
Director McConnell and Sarah Oates regarding the license reinstatement process and my efforts
to renew the license.

While I appreciated being granted the six months to attempt to sell the license in November, due
to the time lost during the processing and reissuance of the license AWG, INC would require and
does request additional time to attempt to transfer this license through 12/31/2018. Being that
until I was in true possession of an active license I was unable to fully start the process of selling
the license I believe that allowing additional time to sell the license would be allowed in this
circumstance. As described during the November board meeting all proceeds of any sale would
be used to first cure any and all debts held against the license from sale proceeds.

Moving forward during the remainder of 2018 an additional intent is to untangle the license
from the estate to assist the sale of the license to satisfy the creditors. Following this board’s
approval and extension of term to sell the license I will be submitting an application to transfer
the stock of AWG, Inc out of the estate and into the name of a family member until the license is
sold.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter, I respectfully request that I be given an
extension of time thru 12/31/2018 to sell the license and satisfy the creditors.

Singerely, »
/z(/ar//{’- f’—’-’é’)@tﬁ‘fé

Sherri Caddell

Personal Rep for the Estate of Ernae Caddell/Thomas Faughnan
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RE: Package License#5120

Oates, Sarah D (CED) <sarah.oates@alaska.gov>

Fri 12/8/2017 2:31 PM

To:Sherri Caddell <sherricaddell@hotmail.com>;

CcAlcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored) <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov>; McConnell, Erika B (CED)
<erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>;

1 attachments (1 MB)

5120 Renewal Application.pdf;

Good afternoon, Ms. Caddell:

| am sorry that we have not responded to you sooner; it has been an extremely busy few weeks here at the
office.

The license has been reinstated in our database. A formal letter from Director McConnell regarding the Board’s
action on the license will be mailed to you within the next couple of weeks.

Attached is a copy of the renewal application packet for the license. Please let me know if you would also like a
hard copy to be mailed to you.

Have a nice weekend,

Sarah Daulton Oates
Program Coordinator

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
Phone: 907.269.0350
alcohol.llcensing@alaska.gov
marijuana.licensing@alaska,gov-

b%; Please conslder the environment before printing this e-mall,

From: Sherri Caddell [mailto:sherricaddell@hotmail.com]

Sent: Friday, December 08, 2017 11:18 AM

To: McConnell, Erlka B (CED) <erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>; Oates, Sarah D (CED) <sarah.oates@alaska.gov>
Subject: Re: Package License#5120

Good Morning Director McConnell,

| am writing to inquire as to weather | will be receiving letter regarding this license being reinstated, so
that | may list and transfer it. Also, | have not received my renewal package, which | need in order to

https://outlook.live.com/owa/?path=/mail/search/rp 3/9/2018
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renew. |'ve reached out to your office but have not heard back. Can you please assist or provide
direction in this matter.

Thank you,
Sherri Caddell

From: Sherri Caddell <scaddell@akindust.com>

Sent: Friday, December 8, 2017 10:36 AM

To: 'Sherri Caddell'

Cc: 'Oates, Sarah D (CED)'; 'Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)’; 'McConnell, Erika B (CED)'
Subject: RE: Package License#5120

From: McConnell, Erika B (CED) [mailto:erika.mcconnell@alaska.qov)
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2017 2:51 PM

To: Sherri Caddell

Cc: Oates, Sarah D (CED); Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: Package License#5120

Ms. Caddell,

Thank you—we will schedule you on the November 13 agenda. The meeting will be held in the RCA
East Hearing Room, which can be found by entering the Conoco Phillips Building at 700 G Street and
passing through the lobby to the back left elevators, or entering the smaller building on the south side

of that block at 701 W. 8th Ave. The hearing room is on the 3" floor.
The agenda will be posted on our website about a week before the meeting.

Thank you,

Enika McConnell
Director

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
State of Alaska

From: Sherri Caddell [mailto:scaddell@akindust.com]
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2017 10:33 AM

To: McConnell, Erika B (CED) <erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>
Subject: RE: Package License#5120

Ms. McConnell,

| would like to appeal the decision to forfeit the license. | have attached a letter of request for the
board’s consideration.

https://outlook.live.com/owa/?path=/mail/search/rp 3/9/2018



March 16, 2018

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7" Ave., Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

RE: Alaska Wine Guy, License #5120

Dear Ms. McConnell,

I am writing to request that I be refunded the renewal late fee applied to license#5120. I was not
aware of the AMCO office needing additional information about the application for AWG, Inc.
until [ received a letter in the mail after the deadline had passed. It appears critical
communications from the AMCO office, from examiners that are sent via email, have in the case
of more than one licensee, ended up in junk mail or flagged as spam at the server level. (please
see attached information)

If the notice had been sent via traditional mail, or if I had been notified by phone, I would have
responded as quickly as possible as I have diligently complied with any and all requests I have
received.

Sincerely,

7. 1 40l
M’{/’1'LC / A AL /4
Sherri Caddell

Personal Rep for the Estate of Ernae Caddell/Thomas Faughnan
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Re: Package License#5120

Sherri Caddell

Tue 2/27/2018 3:43 PM

To:Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored) <alcohol licensing@alaska.gov>;

Bee:Collin Agni <Collin@cfpropak.com>;

1 attachments (754 KB)
AWG, License Renewal Rev1.pdf;

Good Afternoon Mr. Zielinski,

| have attached the corrected application as requested. In addition | have included some
correspondence with the division of corporations. They required that | sign as it is listed on the
website and the attached application. | am not effectively changing the beneficial ownership of the
corporation, but merely acting as the signer as appointed by the court until we are able to submit a
transfer application to the ABC Board. | will be down to the office to pay the late fee in person. If you
have any questions, | can be reached at 351-0211.

Thank you,
Sherri

From: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored) <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2018 3:16 PM

To: Sherri Caddell

Cc: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)

Subject: RE: Package License#5120

Good afternoon Sherri,

| have attached the email that was sent to your email address on January 25, 2018. Also attached is
correspondence regarding what is needed to complete your application, along with the application that is
needing correction. | am sorry to say that | am not able to waive the late fee that was issued.

| see that Ernae Caddell has been reported to the Alaska Division of Corporations, Business and Professional

Licensing (CBPL) as the 100% owner of AWG, Inc. and that Thomas Faughnan was removed after a Notice of
Change of Officials filed with CBPL on January 2, 2018. However, AS 04.11.040 indicates that a liquor license

https://outlook.live.com/owa/?path=/mail/search/rp 3/16/2018
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issued under this title cannot be transferred to another person except with the written consent of the board.
Because a transfer was not approved, this license cannot be renewed unless ownership is reverted to as it was
before the Change of Officials. These officials will also need to be accurately listed on Page 3, Section 4 of the
application.

Please contact CBPL regarding what is needed to revert ownership. If a second Change of Officials must be filed,
please send us a copy that has been stamped as received by CBPL, as their website can take up to fifteen
business days to update.

Please note that the due date to have applications complete is midnight on February 28, 2018. Applications that
are still incomplete at this time will expire per AS 04.11.540.

Sincerely,

TJ Zielinski

Occupational Licensing Examiner

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, Alaska 99501

From: Sherri Caddell [mailto:sherricaddell@hotmail.com]

Sent: Friday, February 16, 2018 12:25 PM

To: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored) <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: Re: Package License#5120

Dear Mr. Zielinski,

It is my understanding from Sarah that you emailed me on the 25th of January. | am writing to show that | did
not receive the email. | have attached a screen shot showing a search of all emails .gov. Finances are extremely
tight for me and this renewal is of the utmost importance. | would have zero motivation to not comply with any
request. | have also attached a screen shot of the corporations section, with Ernae Caddell representing 100%
of AWG. Inc., which | would have gladly provided to you within seven days if | had known. Please let me know
how you would like to proceed.

Thanks,
Sherri

From: Oates, Sarah D (CED) <sarah.oates@alaska.gov>
Sent: Friday, February 16, 2018 11:06 AM
To: Sherri Caddell

https://outlook.live.com/owa/?path=/mail/search/rp 3/16/2018
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Cc: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: Package License#5120

Good morning, Sherri;
| looking into your application, and | found that one of our licensing examiners, TJ Zielinski, sent you an email

with an incomplete letter attached on January 25. The email was sent to this Hotmail account that you're
emailing me from, and was sent from the alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov mailbox.

| have attached the documents that were sent to this email.

If you have any questions about the letter, please email them to the alcohol licensing email box, and Mr.
Zielinski will be able to you help you with the specifics.

Thank you,

Sarah Daulton Oates
Program Coordinator

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
Phone: 907.269.0350
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

b% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

From: Sherri Caddell [mailto:sherricaddell@hotmail.com]
Sent: Friday, February 16, 2018 10:44 AM

To: Oates, Sarah D (CED) <sarah.oates@alaska.gov>
Subject: Package License#5120

Hi Sarah,

I'm checking in again regarding a letter | received regarding my license expiring on Feb. 28th that |
received in the mail. My application was sent in and | was charged. Can you please let me know if the
letter was sent in error.

Thanks,
Sherri

From: Sherri Caddell <sherricaddell@hotmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2018 9:53 AM

To: Oates, Sarah D (CED)

Subject: Re: Package License#5120

Hi Sarah,

https://outlook.live.com/owa/?path=/mail/search/rp 3/16/2018
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| received a letter yesterday of my license expiring Feb. 28th. My application was submitted along with
payment. Can you please advise.

Thanks,
Sherri

From: Oates, Sarah D (CED) <sarah.oates@alaska.gov>
Sent: Friday, December 8, 2017 2:56 PM

To: Sherri Caddell

Subject: RE: Package License#5120

Thank you for your patience, Sherri. I am sure this has been a difficult situation for you, and | wish you the best.

Take care,

Sarah Daulton Oates
Program Coordinator

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
Phone: 907.269.0350
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

b% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

From: Sherri Caddell [mailto:sherricaddell@hotmail.com]
Sent: Friday, December 08, 2017 2:34 PM

To: Oates, Sarah D (CED) <sarah.oates@alaska.gov>
Subject: Re: Package License#5120

Thank you Sarah. | know your office is extremely busy.

From: Oates, Sarah D (CED) <sarah.oates@alaska.gov>

Sent: Friday, December 8, 2017 2:30 PM

To: Sherri Caddell

Cc: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored); McConnell, Erika B (CED)
Subject: RE: Package License#5120

Good afternoon, Ms. Caddell:

| am sorry that we have not responded to you sooner; it has been an extremely busy few weeks here at the
office.

https://outlook.live.com/owa/?path=/mail/search/rp 3/16/2018
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The license has been reinstated in our database. A formal letter from Director McConnell regarding the Board’s
action on the license will be mailed to you within the next couple of weeks.

Attached is a copy of the renewal application packet for the license. Please let me know if you would also like a
hard copy to be mailed to you.

Have a nice weekend,

Sarah Daulton Oates
Program Coordinator

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
Phone: 907.269.0350
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

From: Sherri Caddell [mailto:sherricaddell@hotmail.com]

Sent: Friday, December 08, 2017 11:18 AM

To: McConnell, Erika B (CED) <erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>; Oates, Sarah D (CED) <sarah.oates@alaska.gov>
Subject: Re: Package License#5120

Good Morning Director McConnell,

I am writing to inquire as to weather | will be receiving letter regarding this license being reinstated, so
that | may list and transfer it. Also, | have not received my renewal package, which | need in order to
renew. |'ve reached out to your office but have not heard back. Can you please assist or provide
direction in this matter.

Thank you,
Sherri Caddell

From: Sherri Caddell <scaddell@akindust.com>

Sent: Friday, December 8, 2017 10:36 AM

To: 'Sherri Caddell’

Cc: 'Oates, Sarah D (CED)'; 'Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)'; 'McConnell, Erika B (CED)'
Subject: RE: Package License#5120

From: McConnell, Erika B (CED) [mailto:erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov]
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2017 2:51 PM

To: Sherri Caddell

Cc: Oates, Sarah D (CED); Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: Package License#5120

https://outlook.live.com/owa/?path=/mail/search/rp 3/16/2018



Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7' Avenue, Sulte 1600
Anchorage, AK 95501

" Phone: 907.269,0350

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
Package Store License

Form AB-17b: 2018/2019 Renewal License Application
M

What is this form?

This renewal license application form is required for all individuals or entlties seeking to apply for renewal of an existing package
store liquor license that will expire on December 31, 2017. All fields of this form must be complete and correct, or the application
will be returned to you in the manner in which it was received, per AS 04.11.270 and 3 AAC 304.105. The Community Council field
only should be verifled/completed by licensees whose establishments are located within the Municlpality of Anchorage or outside
of city limits within the Matanuska-Susitna Borough,

This form must be completed correctly and submitted to the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office (AMCO)’s main
office, along with all other required documents and fees, before any renewal license application will be considered
complete.

$Section 1 - Establishment and Contact information
Enter Information for the business seeking to have its license renewed. If any populated Information Is incorrect, please contact AMCO.

Licensee: AWG, Inc, License#: | 5120
£5
License Type: Package Store — SC&SQ)Y\{«\)( Statute: AS 04.11.150
Doing Business As: Alaska Wine Guy
Premises Address: 3700 Old Seward Highway #5

Local Governing Body: Municipality of Anchorage

Community Council: Midtown

T

Mailing Address: N 55 w Y )
Clty: d’% At M ’ State: A A 2 | 9g 502 .

Enter infarmation for the individual who will be designated as the primary point of contact regarding this application. This individual
myst be a licensee who is required to be listed in ang authorized to sign this application.
Polnt of Contact: 3 /

Contact Phone: %7 o 35 fa 049» /1 Business Phone:

Contact Email: Shg.n'ﬁ_ 4 {“‘[:éz é é!]! { /

‘ Yes No
Seasonal License? D If “Yes”, write your six-month operating perlod:

REGEIVED

“RECENED |

[Form AB-17b] {rev 10/16/2017)
License #5120 DBA Alaska Wine Guy
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Alcohal and Marijuana Control Office
S50 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

RREA2,

SIEE A5 K, B AT
Phone: 907,269.0350

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
Package Store License
Form AB-17b: 2018/2019 Renewal License Application

Section 2 - Authorization

Communication with AMCO staff: ] Yes No

Does any person gther than a licensee named in this application have autharity to discuss this license with D m/
AMCO staff?

If "Yes”, disclose the name of the Individual and the reason for this authorization:

Section 3 - Sole Proprietor Ownership information

This section must be completed by any sple proprietorship who Is applying for license renewal, Entities should skip to Sectlon 4,
If more space is needed, please attach a separate sheet with the required Information.
The following information must be completed for each licensee and each afflliate {spouse),

This individual Is an: D applicant D affiliate

Name:

Mailing Address:

City: State: Z|pP:

Contact Phone:

This Individual is an: D applicant D affiliate

Mailing Address:

Clty: State: ZiP:

Emall:

Contact Phone;

Page 2 of
ALCOHOL MARIDANATONYE > Ty,
SR Ll SXA

S e i

[Form AB-17b] {rev 10/16/2017)
License #5120 DBA Alaska Wine Guy




Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7t Avenue, Sulte 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
Package Store License

Form AB-17b: 2018/2019 Renewal License Application
W

) Pane 907.259.35

Section 4 - Entity Ownership Information

This subsection must be completed by any licensee that is a corporation or LLC. Corporations and LLCs are required to be in good
standing with the Alaska Division of Corporations, Business & Professional Licensing {CBPL). You may view your entity’s status or
find your CBPL entity number by vising the following site: https://www.con ska, R - ;

Partnerships may skip to the second half of this page. Sole proprietorships should skip to Se

IS LLE. 8% P ¥y GO

ction 5.

saar L/ Sntiies

Alaska CBPL Entity #: 1600 105D

You must ensure that you are able to certify the following statement befare signing your initials in the box to the right: Initials

I certify that this entity Is In good standing with CBPL and that all current entity officials and stakeholders (listed below) E
are also currently and accurately listed with CBPL.

This subsection must be completed by any entity, including a corporation, limited liabiiity company (LLC), partnership, or Bmited

partnership, that is applying for renewal. If more space is needed, please attach additional completed coples of this page.

o Ifthe applicant is a garporation, the following information must be completed for each stockholder who owns 10% or mare of
the stock in the corporation, and for each president, vice-president, secretary, and managing officer.

e [ the applicant Is a limited liabiii anizatian, the following information must be completed for each member with an

ownership Interest of 10% or more, and for each menoger.

e If the applicant is a partnership, including a limited partnership, the following information must be completed for each partner
with an Interest of 10% or more, and for each genered partner,

Entity Officlal Name: EW W

Title(s): Szenttary Phone: |7 35/-02 (7 | %Owned: | /g
Malling Address: (,/% W &V '
City: Cﬁh Y State: 7q v 2IP: %‘5@ %9

Entity Official Name: Sg I¢ i: . Qﬂ @WL ”Mi(/?

Title(s): Pro st 1/ P Phone;
Malling Address: 1?/47 54 Cé?j() , /r (2 ’
City: ﬁ na ‘A_ State: ‘fq L zip: ?qg ng\

Entity Official Name:

Title(s): Phone: % Owned:
Mailing Address: )
s e e ot
City: State: A\ 8771 ) {
. = ENVIED) ; ' . ‘
[Form AB-17b] {rev 10/16/2017) o ! Pagedof 5
License #5120 DBA Alaska Wine Guy f ALCOROL MARESUANA CONTROL OFFICE |
| e SATEOFRATA
|




Alcohal and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7h Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501

licensing@alusks. g

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
Package Store License

Form AB-17b: 2018/2019 Renewal License Application

‘Section 5 - License Operation

Check a single box for each calendar year that best describes how this liquor license was operated: 2016 2017

The license was regularly operated continuously throughout each year, for 8 or more hours each day.

The license was only operated to meet the minimum requirement of 30 days each year, 8 hours each day.
If this box is checked, a complete copy of Ferm AB-30: Proaf of Minimum Operation Checklist, and all necessary
documentation must be provided with this application.

The license was not operated at all or was not operated for at least the minimum requirement of 30 days each year,
8 hours each day, during one or both of the calendar years,

If this box is checked, a complete copy of Form AB-29: Waiver of Operation Application and corresponding fees must
be submitted with this application for each colendar year during which the license was not operated for at least the
minimum requirement,

The license was regularly aperated during a specific season each year, for 8 or more hours each day. D ; D

rt Section 6 - Violations and Convictions
Applicant violations and convictions in calendar years 2016 and 2017: ‘ Yes No
Have any notices of violation (NOVs) been issued to this licensee in the calendar years 2016 or 20177 D g/

Has any person or entity named In this application been convicted of a violation of Title 04, of 3 AAC 304, or a local D B/
ordinance adopted under AS 04.21,010 in the calendar years 2016 or 20177

It "Yes” to either of the previous two questlons, attach a separate page to this application listing all NOVs and/or convictions.

Section 7 - Alcohol Server Education

Read the line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of the statement: Initials

have completed an alcohol server education course approved by the ABC Board and keep current, valid copies of their
course completion cards on the licensed premises during all working hours, as required under AS 04.21.025 and
3 AAC 304.465.

| certify that all licensees, agents, and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check identification of a patron
)

[Form AB-17b) (rev 10/16/2017)
License #5120 DBA Alaska Wine Guy

JAN 0.9 7Mi&adrs
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7t Avenue, Sulte 1600
Anchoragg, AK _99501

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
Package Store License

Form AB-17b: 2018/2019 Renewal License Application
M

"~ Phane: 907.269.0350

Section 8 - Written Orders
Written orders in calendar years 2016 and 2017: Yes No
Did you sell alcoholic beverages in response to written orders in calendar years 2016 or 20177 E/ D
Section 9 - Certifications
Read each line below, and then sign your initlals in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

I certify that all current licensees (as defined In AS 04.11.260) and affillates have been listed on this application.

I certify that in accordance with AS 04.11.450, no one other than the licensee(s) has a direct or indirect financlal interest
in the licensed business.

I certify that | have not altered the functional floor plan or reduced or expanded the area of the licensed premises,
and I have not changed the business hame or the ownership (including officers, managers, general partners, or
stakeholders) from what Is currently on file with the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

 certify on behalf of myself or of the organized entity that | understand that providing a false statement on this form or
any other farm provided by AMCO Is grounds for rejection or denial of this application or revocation of any license issued,

Bl BRI

As an applicant for a liquor license renewal, | declare under penalty of perjury that ) have read and am familiar with AS 04 and

3 AAC 304, and that this application, including all accompanying schedules and statements, is true, correct, and complete. | agree to
provide all information requlred by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board in support is-application and understand that fallure to
do so by any deadline given to me by AMCO staff will result in this application beingleturn to mg as intomplete.

lcanses & Signature b NeXary Public
} In and for the State of MX..&

My mmiissicm expires; 1 ©O- “D‘C-i‘j

D RS A Lo

4 NFIGY N. HICKMAN “9#e"
M?r%o_mmluion Expiras Jan, 19. f

ubscribed and sworn to befare me thisa& " day of

License Fee: $ .004 “ | Application Fee: $ 200.00 TOTAL: e $.00] ::!'@f:’

Late Fee of $500.00 ~ if received or postmarked after 01/02/2018: LAYV 4=k

Miscellaneous Fees: " <

GRAND TOTAL {if different than TOTAL): | e
RECEIVED |

- P; ofs
JAN 0 2 9018

B
ALCOTIGL. MARLIUANA GONTROL OFFIC

[Form AB-17b] (rev 10/16/2017)
License #5120 DBA Alaska Wine Guy




